MAA HOLDINGS BERHAD




NOTES TO THE REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2001

1
Accounting Policies




The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the quarterly report are consistent with those applied for the annual financial statements.  There have been no significant changes to these policies.



2
Exceptional Items



There were no exceptional items for the current financial quarter and financial year under review.



3
Extraordinary Items



There were no extraordinary items for the current financial quarter and financial year under review.



4
Taxation



	

	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	31/12/2001
	31/12/2000
	31/12/2001
	31/12/2000

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Malaysian Taxation
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Income tax
	
	
	
	

	-   Current Year
	3,552
	13,147
	6,961
	17,770

	- Under provision in prior years
	7,733
	-
	7,733
	-

	11,285
	13,147
	14,694
	17,770

	
	
	
	
	


The effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate for the current financial year under review due mainly to the change in the basis of taxation of reserve for unexpired risk for the general insurance fund under Section 60(9)(b) of the Income Tax Act, 1967 by the Inland Revenue Board (“IRB”), effective year 2001.

The under-provision of tax in prior years is in respect of the tax arising from the actuarial surplus of the life insurance business of an insurance subsidiary, that is apportioned to its shareholders’ fund for years of assessment (“YA”) 1995 to 1998, using the following basis of computation:

i. YA 1995 – basis used by the IRB per its additional tax assessment raised on 10 November 2001 for that YA; and 

ii. YA 1996 to 1998 – in the absence of any assessment by the IRB, the provision has been estimated by management using the IRB’s basis of computation for YA 1995, adjusted for certain items where the directors disagree with the interpretation by the IRB of the relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1967.

The insurance subsidiary is currently appealing against the IRB’s basis of taxation for YA 1995 on the above grounds.  However, the additional tax has been provided by the directors on the grounds of prudence.

The impact of the difference between the IRB’s basis and the amount provided in the financial statements in the current year for YA1996 to 1998 using management’s basis in (ii) above of approximately RM21 million has been disclosed as a contingent liability, as the directors are of the opinion that the insurance subsidiary is not liable to this additional tax.

5
Profit on Sale of Investments and/or Properties


Included in other income is net profit from sale of investments and changes in provision for diminution in value of investments by the insurance subsidiaries.


The profit from sale of investments by the insurance subsidiaries for the current financial quarter and financial year under review amounted to RM5.4 million and RM4.0 million respectively.


There was no sale of unquoted investments and properties by other companies in the Group for the current financial quarter and financial year under review.

6   Quoted Securities


Purchases or disposal of quoted equities by the Group other than by the insurance 


subsidiaries which are exempted from disclosure of this information are as follows :- 

	
	Current

Year

Quarter

31.12.2001
	
	Current

Year

Todate

31.12.2001

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	Total purchase consideration of quoted equities
	4,395
	
	4,395

	Total sale proceeds of quoted equities
	4,659
	
	9,054

	Total profit/(loss) arising from sale of quoted equities
	(13)
	
	(13)

	
	
	
	


 
Investments in quoted equities as at 31 December 2001 :-

	
	RM’000

	(i)   At cost
	9,041

	
	

	(ii)  At carrying value/book value
	9,041

	
	

	(iii) At market value
	7,989


7
Changes in Composition of the Group




During the current financial year under review, MAA Corporation Sdn Bhd (“MAA Corp”), a wholly owned subsidiary of MAAH purchased the following companies :-

a) On 15 June 2001, MAA Corp subscribed for one (1) new ordinary share of RM1 each, representing 50% of the issued and paid up capital in a new subsidiary, MAAGNET Systems Sdn Bhd (“MAAGNET”). Subsequently, on 25 July 2001, MAA Corp subscribed for a further one (1) ordinary share of RM1 each in MAAGNET, making MAAGNET a wholly owned subsidiary of MAA Corp. MAAGNET will be principally engaged in the business of computer software and hardware consultancy and the provision of computer management services for the MAA Group;

b) On 1 October 2001, MAA Corp acquired a shelf company by the name of Baltimore Development Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Baltimore Constructions Sdn Bhd) (“BD”) with an authorized and paid up capital of RM100,000 and RM2 respectively. BD will be principally involved in providing management services;

c) On 4 October 2001, MAA Corp entered into a Share Sale Agreement with Wira Security Holdings Sdn Bhd (“WSH”) to acquire 500,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each of Wira Security Services Sdn Bhd (“WSS”) from WSH, representing 100% of the total issued and paid up capital of WSS (“the Sale Shares”) for a total purchase price of RM13 million. The purchase price was arrived at on a willing-buyer willing-seller basis. The purchase price was financed from internal funds.

      The principal activities of WSS are that of providing security services, trading in security 

      equipment and car park systems.   

d) On 10 December 2001, MAA Corp has purchased a dormant company by the name of Valiant Properties Sdn Bhd (“VP”) with an authorized and paid up capital of RM25,000 and RM2 respectively. VP will be principally a property development company.

The Directors do not expect MAAGNET, BD, WSS and VP to have any material effect on the current year financial results of the Group.

8
Status of Corporate Proposals



As at the date of this report, there is no corporate proposal that has been announced but not completed as at 22 February 2002 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

9
Equity Structure

37,314,468 and 32,331 shares were issued pursuant to the Company’s bonus issue and under the Group's Employee Share Option Scheme respectively during the current financial year.



10
Group Borrowings




The Group borrowings as at 31 December 2001 include short term borrowings amounting to RM46.7 million and long term borrowings amounting to RM131.1 million.  Both the short term and long term borrowings are unsecured and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.



11
Commitments and Contingencies

In the normal course of business, the Group makes various commitments and incurs certain liabilities on behalf of customers. No material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions.


Details of the Group’s commitments and contingent liabilities as at 22 February 2002 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report) are as follows:-

	
	RM’000

	Capital Commitments
	

	Approved and contracted for
	119,431

	
	

	
	RM’000

	Contingent Liabilities
	

	Performance bonds and guarantees
	9,350

21,000

	Other contingent liability
	

	
	


Other contingent liability as at 31 December 2001 represents a contingent tax payable of RM21 million in respect of prior year’s taxes for which no assessment has been received from the IRB, as explained in note 4.

This tax liability has not been taken up in the financial statements as the Directors are of the opinion that the insurance subsidiary is not liable to the additional tax liability.

12
Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risks




There were no financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk as at 22 February 2002 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).



13
Material Litigation




There were no material litigations as at 22 February 2002 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).



14
Segmental Reporting



Revenue
Profit/(loss)
Gross Assets


Before taxation
Employed


As at
As at

	


	31.12.2001
	31.12.2000
	31.12.2001
	31.12.2000
	31.12.2001
	31.12.2000
	
	
	
	

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Insurance
	    2,144,036


	1,435,880 
	33,425 
	        26,115
	    4,079,805 
	2,598,633
	
	
	
	

	Leasing
	          14,719
	11,747            
	8,306             
	7,152               

 
	169,372

          
	142,621
	
	
	
	

	Property  management, security and  consultancy services


	2,811
	-
	(540)
	(1,267)
	10,165
	246
	
	
	
	

	Investment holding
	400
	              144
	(9,960)           

  
	(6,777)             

 
	58,337       

   
	13,345


	
	
	
	

	Total
	      2,161,966
	    1,447,771 
	      31,231
	     25,223
	    4,317,679
	2,754,854
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Turnover of the Group represents gross premiums written in respect of life and general insurance businesses, gross interest income from hire purchase, leasing and other credit activities, property management, security and consultancy services and investment income.



Information on the Group’s operations by geographical segments has not been provided as the group operates principally in Malaysia. 

15
Comparison With The Preceding Quarter’s Results 


For the current quarter under review, the Group registered a profit before tax of RM23.6 million, as compared to a loss before tax of RM4.4 million in the preceding quarter. The profit was mainly due to surplus transfer from the Life Insurance business to the Shareholder’s Fund at year end and partial write back of provision for diminution in value of quoted investments in the quarter under review for the General Insurance business and Shareholders’ Fund arising from better performance of domestic stock market.

16
Review of Performance

For the twelve (12) months ended 31 December 2001, the Group’s total turnover grew by 49.3% to RM2,162.0 million (2000 – RM1,447.8 million). The Life Insurance Division recorded an impressive growth of 68.2% while the General Insurance Division also registered an increase of 20.4% in terms of total gross premium. The sustained strong growth of the Life Insurance Division was achieved due to its large and highly motivated agency force coupled with the sales of the EPF’s Conventional Annuity product before its suspension in May 2001 where it contributed RM967.9 million to the turnover.

The Group managed to register a higher profit before tax of RM31.2 million (2000 – RM25.2 million) with the Life Insurance Division and General Insurance Division contributing a profit before tax of RM 19.5 million (2000 – RM5.7 million) and RM 12.5 million (2000 – RM26.3 million) respectively.

The Group’s total assets have further increased by 53.6% to RM4.3 billion (2000 – RM2.8 billion). The overall life insurance surplus remained healthy with a cumulative carried forward of RM315.3 million (2000 – RM263.3 million) as at 31 December 2001.

17
Material Subsequent Events 

 
There were no material subsequent events from the end of the current financial period to 


22 February 2002 (the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the 


date of issue of this quarterly report). 

18
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The Group’s business operations are not significantly affected by any seasonable or 


cyclical factors.

19
Prospects




For the current financial year, despite the slow down in the Malaysian as well as world economy, the Group’s results remained satisfactory. Given the projected 3% growth of the Malaysian economy for year 2002 and the expected recovery of the US economy, the Group expects its performance in the coming financial year to be satisfactory.

20
Explanatory Notes on Variance of Actual Profit from Profit Forecast which is only applicable for the Final Quarter




This note is not applicable.



21
Dividends




The Board of Directors has recommended the payment of a first and final tax exempt dividend of 5% (2000 – 5%) for the year ended 31 December 2001. The proposed dividend is subject to approval of the shareholders as the forthcoming Annual General Meeting to be held on a date to be announced later. 

By Order of the Board




Lily Yin Kam May

Yeo Took Keat

Company Secretaries




KUALA LUMPUR




DATE:  28 February, 2001
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